Data acquisition software for the CMS strip tracker
R Bainbridge1, G Baulieu2, S Bel3, J Cole4, N Cripps1, C Delaere3,
A C Assis Jesus5, F Drouhin3,6, J Fulcher1, A Giassi7, K Gill3
D Giordano8, L Gross9, K Hahn10, S Mersi11, L Mirabito3,
M Nikolic12, V Radicci1 S Tkaczyk13 and M Wingham1
1 Blackett Laboratory, Imperial College London, SW7 2BW, UK
2 Institut de Physique Nucleaire de Lyon, France
3 CERN, Geneva 1201, Switzerland

trigger rates around a few Hz (dependant on the scale of the system) and data rates of up to
10 MB/s (essentially limited by the maximum VME backplane throughput). An event sample
and data volume of five million and 15 Terabytes, respectively, were archived to tape.
5. Conclusions
The scale of the CMS strip tracker sub-detector impacts significantly on the design of the
data acquisition software, which must be highly distributed in order to handle the expected
data volumes. Recent tests with large-scale systems at the tracker integration facility have
demonstrated that the DAQ software is scalable and several online applications concerning event
building, data storage, run control, databases, error diagnostics and online monitoring were
extensively tested and optimized. Various commissioning procedures that are used to configure,
calibrate and synchronize the readout system were also tested. Experiences have shown that
a highly distributed architecture and automated procedures for detector commissioning are
essential design features for data acquisition software of the present generation of detector
systems, typically comprising tens of millions of readout channels.
References
[1] Drouhin F et al 2004 CERN-CMS-CR-2004-032
[2] French M et al 2001 Nucl. Instr. Methods Phys. Res. A 534 359
[3] Troska J et al 2002 Nucl. Sci. Symp. 1 233
[4] Coughlan J et al 2002 CERN-LHCC-2002-034 296
[5] Van der Bij H C et al 1997 IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci 44/3 398
[6] Valera J 2002 CERN-CMS-NOTE-2002-033
[7] Troska J et al 2006 IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci. 53/3 834
[8] Pieri M et al 2006 “CMS DAQ event builder based on gigabit ethernet”, Proceedings for Computing in High
Energy and Nuclear Physics, Mumbai, India
[9] Kozlovszky M et al 2004 Nucl. Instr. Methods Phys. Res. A 534 125-129
[10] Jones C D et al 2006 “The new CMS event data model and framework”, Proceedings for Computing in High
Energy and Nuclear Physics, Mumbai, India
[11] Jones C D et al 2006 “Access to non-event data for CMS”, Proceedings for Computing in High Energy and
Nuclear Physics, Mumbai, India
[12] Mersi S et al 2007 “Real-time analysis of the operational state of the CMS strip tracker readout system”,
these proceedings
[13] Leonidopoulos C et al 2006 “Physics and data quality monitoring at CMS”, Proceedings for Computing in
High Energy and Nuclear Physics, Mumbai, India
[14] Oh A et al 2007 “The run control and monitoring system of the CMS experiment”, these proceedings
[15] Sexton-Kennedy E et al 2007 “The CMS storage manager and data flow in the high level DAQ”, these
proceedings
[16] De Filippis N et al 2007 “Real-time dataflow and workflow with the CMS tracker data”, these proceedings
[17] Giordano D et al 2007 “Data quality monitoring and visualization for the CMS silicon strip tracker”, these
proceedings
[18] Bainbridge R et al 2006 CERN-LHCC-2007-006 419
[19] Gill K et al 2003 CERN-LHCC-2003-055 289
[20] Dris S et al 2006 CERN-CMS-NOTE-2006-145